

Page.

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division- Moirang

District-Bishnupur

FIR No. 26(04)2024 PGCI-PS, U/S - 21(b)/60(3) ND&PS Act.

Date & Hours of occurrence-On 03/04/2024 @ 2:00 pm

Date &hour when report	Place of occurrence & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station	
On 03/04/2024 at 05:00 pm	At Kwakta Bazar about 2 Km North from PS	On 03/04/2024	

N.B. A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name &residence of informant/ complt	Name & residence , of accused	Brief description of offence with section &of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Remark
A.S.I Md. Ziual Haque of PGCI- PS	Khulakpam Eliyas khan (19) S/o Kh. Rashid Ali of Kwakta Ward no.8(KMC).	Illegal possession of Narcotic drugs by using conveyance.	SI N. Devdas Singh of PGCI-PS will investigate the case.	
OE/attached, OC/PGCI-PS				
Ot: 03/04/2024 Officer-m-Charge gatchen Ikhai Polic shnupur District, M	Station	Punishable: 21(b)/60(3)ND&PS Act		

1/3/4/2024

Signature : Inspt. W. Dhirajkumar singh.

Designation : OC/PGCI-PS
Date : 03/04/2024
Officet-th-Charge

Officer-In-Charge
Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station
Bishnupur District, Manipur

The Officer-in-charge Phougakchao Ikhai Police Station, Bishnupur District, Manipur.

Subject: - Report



Sir.

I have the honour to state that on 03/ 04/2024 at around 2:00 pm I (ASI Md. Ziaul Haque) alongwith Police team of PGCI-PS led by self, assisted by Hav. No. 072007023 Th. James Singh and HC K. Bidyashwor Singh of CDO Unit BPR have jointly conducted normal frisking and checking duty at Kwakta Bazar along NH-02 Tiddim Road under the command of Inspt. W. Ibomcha Singh CDO/BPR Unit. In the meantime, 1(one) Maruti Suzuki Van bearing Regd. No. MN 05A 9090 white in colour was coming from Phouljang towards Kwakta Bazar side in a very suspicious manner. I felt the need to search the body of the person and vehicle as he was acting suspiciously. So, I informed him that I need to search his body and vehicle that he can opt to be searched in presence of either a gazette officer or an executive magistrate and the same was reduced in writing and read out the content to him. As per his option to be searched in presence of gazette officer or an executive magistrate. Further, the information was given to the circle executive magistrate, Moirang and Shri D. Robinson MPS, DSP (CDO-II)/BPR and requested them for appearing at the spot and accordingly, after their arrival at the spot and we started checking the vehicle and found separate soap cases containing 10 (ten) numbers which were kept inside the tool box of the vehicle. On opening the soap cases filled with reddish powder suspected to be Heroin powder were found. On his preliminary examination, he identified himself as Khulakpam Eliyas Khan (19) years S/o Kh. Haji Rashid Ali of Kwakta Ward No. 8 (KMC) and he further disclosed that the suspected Heroine powder was brought from one known person namely Btrix Haokip aged about 21 years S/o Thangkholun Haokip of Phouljang Village, Churachandpur District by paying a sum of Rs. 90,000/- (Rs. 9000 per soap case) and supposed delivered to one known person namely Md. Nasir Khan aged about 24 years 5/o Md. Riyajuddin of Kwakta Ward No. 5(KMC). Thereafter, the suspected reddish colour Heroin powder was conducted weighing in presence of the executive magistrate and DSP (CDO-II)/BPR, and was later marked as A1, A2 ... up to A10 respectively for identification and the respective weight of the suspected Heroine powder are as follows, A1-12gms, A2-12gms, A3-13gms, A4-13gms, A5-12gms, A6-11gms, A7-12gms, A8-11gms, A9-12gms and A10-12gms and the total weight of the seized illegal drugs was found 120 grams excluding the weight of the soap cases and again, it was put inside a cartoon box marked as 'A' which was properly packed and sealed. The illegal drugs along with one Maruti Suzuki Van vehicle bearing Regd. No. MN 05A 9090 white in colour and one mobile handset REALME UI model RMX 3785 having mobile No. 7005268076 (JIO) and 6909423674 (AIRTEL) respectively were seized from his possession in presence of the witnesses on the same day at 02:30 pm and later on, he was arrested from the spot at 03:10 pm after observing all due formalities. The arrested persons alongwith the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him as per law.

Date: 03/04/2024

This report is treated as an ot of the case FIR NO. 26(4) 2024 PGC7-PS. U/S-21(6)/60(3) NOZPS ACT

> OC/ p4C1-Phougakchao Ikhai Police Statien Bishnupur District, Manipur

3/4/2024

Yours faithfully,

ASI Md. Ziaul Haque Of PGCI-PS